



Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

2018/0218(COD)

6.11.2018

DRAFT OPINION

of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

for the Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulations (EU) No 1308/2013 establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products, (EU) No 1151/2012 on quality schemes for agricultural products and foodstuffs, (EU) No 251/2014 on the definition, description, presentation, labelling and the protection of geographical indications of aromatised wine products, (EU) No 228/2013 laying down specific measures for agriculture in the outermost regions of the Union and (EU) No 229/2013 laying down specific measures for agriculture in favour of the smaller Aegean islands
(COM(2018)0394 – C8-0246/2018 – 2018/0218(COD))

Rapporteur for opinion: Herbert Dorfmann

PA_Legam

AMENDMENTS

The Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety calls on the Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development, as the committee responsible, to take into account the following amendments:

Amendment 1

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Article 81 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the variety concerned belongs to the species *Vitis vinifera* **or *Vitis Labrusca***; or

Amendment

(a) the variety concerned belongs to the species *Vitis vinifera*; or

Or. en

Amendment 2

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Article 81 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

By way of derogation from the second subparagraph, Member States may authorise the replanting of *Vitis Labrusca* in existing historical vineyards as long as the existing planted surface of *Vitis Labrusca* is not increased.

Or. en

Amendment 3

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8 a (new)

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Article 92 – paragraph 1

Present text

Amendment

"1. Rules on designations of origin, geographical indications and traditional terms laid down in this Section shall apply to the products referred to in points 1, 3 to 6, 8, 9, 11, 15 and 16 of Part II of Annex VII."

(8a) In Article 92, paragraph 1 is amended as follows:

"1. Rules on designations of origin, geographical indications and traditional terms laid down in this Section shall apply **only** to the products referred to in points 1, 3 to 6, 8, 9, 11, 15 and 16 of Part II of Annex VII."

Or. en

Amendment 4

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 – point a

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Article 93 – paragraph 1 – point a – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) whose quality or characteristics are essentially or exclusively due to a particular geographical environment, with its inherent natural factors and, **where relevant**, human factors;

Amendment

(i) whose quality or characteristics are essentially or exclusively due to a particular geographical environment, with its inherent natural factors and human factors;

Or. en

Amendment 5

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9 – point a

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Article 93 – paragraph 1 – point a – point v a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(va) which is not 'partially de-alcoholised' or 'de-alcoholised'.

Or. en

Amendment 6

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 18 – point a a (new)

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Article 119 – paragraph 1 – point g a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) in paragraph 1, the following point is added:

“(ga) a nutrition declaration, that can be limited to the energy value only;”

Or. en

Amendment 7

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 18 – point b

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Article 119 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) the following paragraph 4 is added:

deleted

“4. Member States shall take measures to ensure that the products referred to in paragraph 1 which are not labelled in conformity with the provisions of this Regulation are not placed on the market, or are withdrawn from it if already placed on the market.”

Or. en

Amendment 8

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 18 – point b a (new)

Regulation (EU) 1308/2013

Article 119 – paragraph 4 a (new)

(ba) the following paragraph 4a is added:

“4a. The energy value shall be:

(a) expressed with numbers and words or symbols;

(b) calculated using the conversion factors listed in Annex XIV of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011;

(c) expressed per 100ml; in addition, it may be expressed per consumption unit, easily recognisable by the consumer, provided that the unit used is quantified on the label and that the number of units contained in the package is stated;

(d) expressed in average values based on:
(i) the producer’s analysis of the wine; or
(ii) a calculation from generally established and accepted data based on average values of typical and characteristic wines.”

Or. en

Amendment 9

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 32

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Annex VII – part II – point 18 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

(18) ***The term 'de-alcoholised' may be used together with*** the name of the grapevine ***products referred to in points 1 and 4 to 9, where the*** product:

Amendment

(18) ***“De-alcoholised wine' or "de-alcoholised (followed by the name of the grapevine product category used for its production)" means a product which:***

Or. en

Amendment 10

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 32

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Annex VII – part II – point 18 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) has undergone a dealcoholisation treatment in accordance with the *processes* specified in Section E of Part I of Annex VIII; and

Amendment

(b) has undergone a dealcoholisation treatment in accordance with the *conditions* specified in Section E of Part I of Annex VIII; and

Or. en

Amendment 11

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 32

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Annex VII – part II – point 19

Text proposed by the Commission

(19) *The term* 'partially de-alcoholised' *may be used together with* the name of the grapevine *products referred to in points 1 and 4 to 9, where* the product:

Amendment

(19) “Partially de-alcoholised *wine*” *or* “*Partially de-alcoholised (followed by* the name of the grapevine *product category used for its production)*” *means* the product *which*:

Or. en

Amendment 12

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 32

Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013

Annex VII – part II – point 19 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) has undergone a dealcoholisation treatment in accordance with the *processes* specified in Section E of Part I of Annex

Amendment

(b) has undergone a dealcoholisation treatment in accordance with the *conditions* specified in Section E of Part I

VIII; and

of Annex VIII; and

Or. en